1 HAMMONDLAW, P.C. Julian Hammond (SBN 268489) **ELECTRONICALLY FILED** ihammond@hammondlawpc.com Superior Court of California, Adrian Barnes (SBN 253131) abarnes@hammondlawpc.com County of Alameda Polina Brandler (SBN 269086) pbrandler@hammondlawpc.com 08/03/2023 at 12:42:04 PM Ari Cherniak (SBN 290071) By: Anita Dhir. acherniak@hammondlawpc.com Deputy Clerk 1201 Pacific Avenue, Suite 600 Tacoma, WA 98402 (310) 601-6766 (310) 295-2385 (Fax) 8 Attorneys for Plaintiff and the Settlement Class 9 10 SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA **COUNTY OF ALAMEDA** 11 12 **CHRISTOPHER BRANDMEIR**, individually Case No. 22CV013638 13 and on behalf of all others similarly situated, MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND 14 Plaintiff. **AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF** PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR FINAL 15 VS. APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION **SETTLEMENT** 16 COLUMBIA SOUTHERN UNIVERSITY, 17 INC., an Alabama Corporation, Date: August 25, 2023 Time: 9:30 a.m. 18 Dept 23; Hon. Brad Seligman Reservation No.: A-13638-002 Defendant. 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| ٠, | |
|----|--|
| _ | |

| J | |
|---|--|
| 4 | |
| + | |
| 5 | |

| 7 | |
|---|--|
| | |

| 1. | INTRODUCTION | | |
|---|--|--|--|
| $\ $ II. | OVERVIEW OF THE SETTLEMENT | | |
| III. | OVERVIEW OF NOTICE ADMINISTRATION | | |
| | A. The Class Received Adequate Notice of the Settlement | | |
| B. No Class Members Objected, and No Class Member Opted Out | | No Class Members Objected, and No Class Member Opted Out | |
| | C. There Were No Challenges to Pay Period Calculations | | |
| IV. | IV. THE COURT SHOUND GRANT FINAL APPROVAL OF THE SETTLEMEN | | |
| | A. | Legal Standard for Granting Final Approval | |
| | B. | The Settlement Terms Are Presumptively Fair | |
| | C. | The Settlement Terms Provide Benefits to the Class That Are Demonstrably Fair, Reasonable and Adequate in Relation to the Potential Benefits and Risks of Further Litigation | |
| | D. | The Proposed Cy Pres Distribution of Uncashed Check is Fair and Reasonable | |
| V. | CONCLUSION | | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES |
|---|
| 7-Eleven Owners for Fair Franchising v. Southland Corp., 85 Cal. App. 4th 1135 (2000) |
| Clark v. Am. Residential Services, LLC, 175 Cal. App. 4th 785 (2009) |
| Dunk v. Ford Motor Co., 48 Cal. App. 4th 1794 (1996) |
| In re Omnivision Technologies, Inc., 559 F. Supp. 2d 1036 (N.D. Cal. 2008) |
| Kullar v. Foot Locker Retail, Inc., 168 Cal. App. 4th 116 (2008) |
| Lealao v. Beneficial Cal., Inc., 82 Cal. App. 4th 19 (2000) |
| Nat'l Rural Telecomm. Cooperative v. DIRECTV, Inc., 221 F.R.D. 523 (C.D. Cal. 2004)8 |
| Neary v. Regents of Univ. of Cal., 3 Cal. 4th 273 (1992) |
| Officers for Justice v. Civil Serv. Comm'n. of the City & Cnty. of S.F., 688 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1982) |
| Rodriguez v. W. Publ'g Corp., 563 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2009) |
| Wershba v. Apple Computer, Inc., 91 Cal. App. 4th 224 (2001) |
